
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 

 

Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD on 30 November 2023  
at 7.00 pm. 

 
 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : 0207 527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 22 November 2023 
 

 
 
Membership                                    Portfolio 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz        Leader of the Council 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward                  Executive Member for Finance, Planning and   
                                                      Performance 

Councillor Una O'Halloran                  Executive Member for Homes and Communities 
Councillor Rowena Champion             Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and  
                                                      Transport 

Councillor John                                 Executive Member for Community Safety 
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford        Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs 
Councillor Nurullah Turan                   Executive Member for Health and Social Care 

Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo        Executive Member for Children, Young People and  
                                                       Families 
Councillor Roulin Khondoker               Executive Member for Equalities, Culture &  
                                                       Inclusion 

 
 
 

Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Declarations of interest: 
 
If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and 
it is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of 
it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.  Councillors may also choose to 
declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in the register in the interests of openness 
and tra
[...]
      deputation wants to address the Executive must be on the agenda for that  
               meeting. 
 

A.  

 

Formal matters 

 

Page 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 

 

 

3.  Minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

B.  
 

Budget, Performance and Monitoring matters 
 

 

1.  Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 

performance report 2022-2023 
 

5 - 28 



 
 
 

2.  Treasury management outturn report 2022/23 
 

29 - 48 

3.  General Fund fees and charges review 
 

49 - 
110 

C.  

 

Fairer Together 

 

 

4.  Report of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee - Cost of Living 
Crisis 
 

111 - 
134 

D.  

 

Community Wealth Building 

 

 

5.  Procurement strategy for renewal of main parking contract(s) 
 

135 - 
172 

E.  
 

Greener, healthier Islington 
 

 

6.  Report of the Environment and Regeneration Committee - Net Zero 

Carbon 2030 Strategy, focusing on the Circular Economy and Green Jobs 
 

173 - 

196 

7.  Procurement strategy for Council energy contracts 
 

197 - 
214 

8.  Report of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Adult Social Care 

Transformation 
 

215 - 

236 

F.  
 

Other matters 
 

 

1.  Procurement strategy for office furniture 

 

237 - 

262 

G.  
 

Urgent non-exempt matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 

H.  
 

Exclusion of the press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether to exclude the press and public during discussion of 
the remaining items on the agenda, in view of their confidential nature, in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
   

 

 

I.  
 

Confidential / exempt items for information 
 
 

 
 

 



 
 
 

J.  
 

Urgent exempt matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
   

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Executive will be on 11 January 2024 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Counc il’s 
website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you participate in the meeting you will be deemed by the Council to have consented to being 
filmed.  By entering the Council Chamber you are also consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If 
you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area, overlooking 

the Chamber. 
 

In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings.  The Council will only seek to 

prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  19 October 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held in the Council Chamber, Islington Town 

Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD on  19 October 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors
: 

Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Diarmaid Ward, Una 
O'Halloran, Rowena Champion, John Woolf, 
Santiago Bell-Bradford, Nurullah Turan, 
Michelline Ngongo and Roulin Khondoker 

 
Also Present: Councillor: Ernestas Jegorovas-Armstrong 

 
 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 
 

 
160 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

None. 

  
161 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None. 

 
162 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2023 be confirmed as 
an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

163 PHASE 2 OF SCHOOL ORGANISATION  
 
RESOLVED:  

(a) To note the contents of the report of the Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Families, detailing proposals to reduce the number of school 
places in a planned way to support schools to manage change within their 

national funding formula allocations.  
(b) To approve the proposals in paragraph 4 of exempt Appendix A (exempt 
agenda item G1).  

 
Reasons for the decision – to drive educational excellence through inclusive 
and sustainable schools  

Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Executive -  19 October 2023 

 

2 
 

164 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR MENTAL HEALTH EMPLOYMENT 
SERVICE  

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) To approve the procurement strategy for the Mental Health Employment 

Support Service, as outlined in the report of the Executive Member for Health 
and Social Care. 
(b) To delegate authority to award the contract to the Director for Adult Social 

Care, following consultation with the Executive Member for Health and Social 
Care. 
 
Reasons for the decision – to secure best value for money and maximise 

opportunities to benefit residents. The new approach would further develop an 
integrated pathway between specialist mental health employment support and 
the Council’s adult employment service to ensure clearer pathways and 

improved job outcomes for residents. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

 
165 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR THE ISLINGTON FILM SERVICE 

CONTRACT  

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) To approve the procurement strategy for Islington Film Service, as outlined 

in the report of the Executive Member for Equalities, Culture and Inclusion. 
(b) To delegate the decision to award the contract to the Corporate Director 
Community Engagement and Wellbeing, following consultation with the 
Executive Member for Equalities, Culture and Inclusion. 

 
Reasons for the decision – The procurement exercise for an external provider 
for the Islington Film Service was to be undertaken because the other options 

considered were likely to incur greater expense and to reduce income to the 
Council. 
Other options considered – four options were considered. 

Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

166 PURCHASING 310 EX-RIGHT TO BUY PROPERTIES  

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) To approve the borrowing of £85,304,000 within the Housing Revenue 

Account to supplement the funding provided by the Department of Levelling 
Up Housing and Communities (DLUH&C) to enable the Council to purchase 
310 Ex Right to Buy properties, as detailed in the report of the Executive 
Member for Homes and Communities and the Executive Member fir Equalities, 

Culture and Inclusion. 
(b) To note the capital funding of up to £81,725,260 allocated to Islington 
Council by the DLUH&C to enter into the grant agreements and to commence 

Page 2



Executive -  19 October 2023 

 

3 
 

the purchasing of 310 Ex Right to Buy properties in Islington to accommodate 
homeless households with a local connection to Islington. 

(c) To note the funding and to commence the purchase of these properties 
immediately.  
(d) To approve the budget increases as outlined in paragraph 4.1.4 of the 

report. 
 
Reasons for the decision – To assist the Council’s commitment to end 

homelessness, whilst ensuring a robust humanitarian response to support 
refugees from Afghanistan and Ukraine. 
Other options considered – the Council considered partnering with a registered 
social landlord to deliver the programme, but this would not have offered 

greater benefits compared to the existing framework. 
Conflicts
[...]
1 1XR  

Report of: Executive Member for Finance, Planning and Performance  

Meeting of: Executive  

Date:  30 November 2023  

Ward(s): All  

 

Subject: Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Review 

performance report 2022-2023  

1. Synopsis  
1.1. Following the publication of the LGSCO Annual Review letter 2022-23, this report 

provides a summary of the council’s performance in complaint handling from 1 April 

2022 – 31 March 2023, highlighting decisions upheld by the LGSCO.  

The number of complaints received by the LGSCO for the authority during 22/23 totalled 

98.  

Of the 98 cases received, 17 underwent a detailed investigation, 81 cases received 

decisions, which resulted in alternative outcomes directed to the complainant. All LGSCO 

decisions are shown in the statistics report included with the LGSCO Annual Review 

letter.  

Of the 17 cases investigated 12 cases received a decision of upheld or maladministration 

with or without injustice. 

Of the 12 cases, the authority provided a satisfactory remedy to 2 cases before the 

complaint reached the Ombudsman.      

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



There were 6 cases with compliance outcomes 100% of cases were satisfied by the 

council.        

2. Recommendations  
2.1. To note the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review letter 

2022-23 dated 19 July 2023, See Appendix 1. 

2.2. To note that, of the 17 cases investigated, there were 12 upheld decisions with 

the remaining 5 cases not upheld. 

2.3. To note that, 2 out of the 12 upheld cases, received a satisfactory remedy before 

the Ombudsman involvement. 

2.4. To note that 6 out of the 6 cases with compliance outcomes during 1 April 2022 to 

31 March 2023, 100% complied with the Ombudsman recommendations.   

2.5. To note that separate to the complaints investigated by the LGSCO reported in the 

Annual Review Letter, 6 upheld decisions during the period in question (finding of 

maladministration) were 
[...]
 30 November 2023 

Ward(s): All 

 

Subject: General Fund Fees and Charges 
Review  

1. Synopsis  
1.1. This report proposes the annual increase to fees and charges across a variety of 

General Fund (GF) functions. This is in the context of sustained, historically higher 

levels of inflation and the resultant increased costs of service provision.  

1.2. It is proposed that all fees and charges are increased by the September 2023 CPI 

rate (6.7%) on 1 January 2024, unless otherwise stated.  

1.3. Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) charges and any subsequent amendments to the 

agreed fees and charges within this report will be considered as part of the budget 

report to Executive on 8 February 2024. 

1.4. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) charges will be considered as part of the budget 

report to Executive on 8 February 2024.  

1.5. Based on the fees and charges policy, the GF discretionary fees and charges for 

the increase are set out at Appendix A1-3.  

2. Recommendation  
2.1. To review and agree the fees and charges policy and the GF fees and charges 

detailed at Appendix A1-3. 

  

Page 49

Agenda Item B3



3. Fees and Charges Policy  

3.1. Some fees and charges are prescribed by statute and are not within the council’s 

power to vary locally. Other fees and charges are discretionary and are set as part 

of the annual budget setting process.  

3.2. In setting the fees and charges policy, consideration is given to the current level of 

inflation in the economy as well as the level of inflation expected to prevail over the 

forthcoming financial year.  

3.3. The most widely used measure of inflation is CPI, currently at 6.7% (September 

2023 CPI). It is proposed that all fees and charges are increased by the September 

2023 CPI rate from 1 January 2024, unless otherwise stated. 

3.4. Appendix A includes charges to be increased from January 2024. 

3.5. Some fees will not increase by CPI inflation. Reasons for variation from the standard 

upl
[...]
of inflation expected to prevail over the 

forthcoming financial year.  

10.2. This report proposes the annual increase to fees and charges across a variety of 

General Fund (GF) functions. This is in the context of sustained, historically higher 

levels of inflation and the resultant increased costs of service provision.  

10.3. It is proposed that all fees and charges are increased by the September 2023 CPI 

rate (6.7%) on 1 January 2024, unless otherwise stated.  

Appendices:  

 Appendix A1 – General Fund Sales, Fees and Charges - January 2024 Increase 

 Appendix A2 – Registrars Fees and Charges – January 2024 Increase 

 Appendix A3 – Childcare Fees and Charges  

 Appendix B – Summary Equalities Impact Assessment 

Background papers:  

 None 

Final report clearance: 

Signed by:  

 

          

                     Executive Member for Finance, Planning and Performance 

Date: 21 November 2023   

 

Report Author: Tony Watts – Strategic Finance Manager – MTFS 

Email: Anthony.Watts@islington.gov.uk 

 

Report Author: Lucy Farmer – Finance Manager – MTFS 

Email: Lucy.Farmer@islington.gov.uk 

 

Report Author: Sophie Stopyra – Deputy Finance Manager - MTFS 

Email: Sophie.Stopyra@islington.gov.uk 

Financial Implications Author(s): Report authors above 
 

Legal Implications Author: Helen Coyle, Chief Lawyer Property & Development. 
Email: Helen.Coyle@islington.gov.uk 

Page 54



Appendix A1: Sales, Fees Charges (General Fund) January 2024

Directorate Service Area Category Fee/Charge Type Fee/Charge Detail and Unit
1 January 2023 

Price

1 January 2024 

Price
£ Change % Change

Reason for not being uplifted by 

inflation assumption (6.7%)

Community Engagement 

and Wellbeing

Policy, Equality and 

Heritage
Culture Charges for Lost Items  Per Item

  Original 

purchase price  

  Original 

purchase price  
 £                      -   0.0% Bespoke - Based on works/quote/value

Community Engagement 

and Wellbeing

Policy, Equality and 

He
[...]
canning and posting, and the purchase of additional parking related 

services, for example, new CCTV cameras during the term of the contract. 

 

1.2 The procurement of this contract will be completed in accordance with rule 2.8 of 
the Council’s Procurement Rules (the "Rules”). 

 

2. Recommendations    
2.1 To approve the procurement strategy for the procurement of parking services as 

outlined in this report. 

 

2.2 To delegate authority to the Acting Corporate Director of Homes and 

Neighbourhoods in liaison with the Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality 

and Transport to award the contract for an initial period of four years with optional 

Page 135

Agenda Item B5



   

 

  2 

 

contract extensions of an additional four years and an additional 2 years (total 

contract term 10 years).  

 

3.   Background  
3.1 Nature of the service 

3.1.1 The Council has a statutory requirement to manage on street parking. The current 

parking operations service contract covers on-street and CCTV parking 

enforcement, as well as a range of support services (including business processing 

services, payment services via cashless parking and permit issue). It is also 

important to remember the policy objectives behind our parking scheme including 

responding to climate change/net zero carbon objectives, cleaner air, reducing 

traffic and emissions and creating liveable neighbourhoods, keeping cycle and bus 

lanes free and ensuring emergency corridors are kept clear/ Key policy objectives 

set out in the Council’s Vision 2030 Strategy and Transport Strategy 2020 - 2041 

relevant to the parking scheme include: 

 Reduce the volume and proportion of trips made by motor vehicles in 

Islington.  

 Reduce carbon emissions by encouraging walking and cycling and 

transforming the borough’s streets.  

 Improve local air quality by reducing transport-related pollutants that are 

harmful to health and the environment. 

 Reduce transport-related polluti
[...]
erational and social 

value criteria. This will include a requirement to allow the council to purchase 

renewable electricity to meet the council’s Vision 2030 commitment. 

2. Recommendations 
2.1. To approve this procurement strategy to appoint a Public Buying Organisation (PBO) 

under a competitive process to procure the Council’s electricity and gas supply 

contracts for the period 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2027, with an option to extend these 

contracts by a further two years to 31 March 2029. 

 

2.2. To delegate authority to the relevant Corporate Director, following consultation with the 

Corporate Director of Resources and the Executive Member for Environment, Air 

Page 197

Agenda Item B7



2 

 

Quality and Transport, to sign an access agreement and award energy contracts 

through a PBO chosen by the methodology set out in this strategy. 

3. Background  

3.1. Nature of the service 

3.1.1. The Council is required to procure electricity and gas for its own portfolio, including 

Council buildings, streetlighting and landlord supplies for its housing. It also purchases 

electricity and gas for the Council’s leisures centres managed by Greenwich Leisure 

Limited (GLL), as well as most primary schools and some academies. 

 

3.1.2. The Council purchased energy in-house since the deregulation of energy markets in 

the 1990s until the end of 2022/23. The Council tendered for energy supply contracts 

for four-year periods, which were awarded based on the profit margin of suppliers. In 

2019 the Council awarded four-year electricity and gas supply contracts. 

 

3.1.3. These contracts were not for energy at a fixed price (such contracts are advised 

against by Government guidance due to the risk of being tied into high prices for a 

long period). Instead, Council officers made trades on the electricity and gas 

commodity markets through the selected suppliers to purchase the volume of 

electricity and gas required each year. 

 
3.1.4. Typi
[...]
city and gas supply contracts 

through a PBO appointed following a competitive process for the period 1 April 2025 to 

31 March 2027, with an optional extension of two years. 

 

5.2. Using a PBO is the recommended option as it brings Islington in line with other local 

authorities energy purchasing, outsourcing the risk element of trading amid ongoing 

energy market volatility. 

 

5.3. A two-year contract gives the Council the opportunity to review whether the market 

has restabilised in the next two years and reconsider its options. A shorter deal also 

allows the possibility of making significant amendments to the Council’s energy 

purchasing arrangements in the nearer future to consider changes such as signing up 

to a PPA or significant changes in electricity and gas volumes due to the Council’s 

corporate energy savings programme and decarbonisation works as part of its Vision 

2030 strategy and Net Zero Carbon programme. 

Final report clearance: 

Approved by:  

          

 Cllr Champion, Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and Transport   

Date:  21 November 2023   

Report Author: Jonathan Dean, Energy Management Officer 
Email: jonathan.dean@islington.gov.uk  

Financial Implications Author: Tony Watts, Strategic Finance Manager – MTFS 

Email: anthony.watts@islington.gov.uk  

Legal Implications Author: Jabeen Story, Chief Commercial Contracts and Procurement Solicitor 

Email: jabeen.story@islington.gov.uk  

Page 213

mailto:jonathan.dean@islington.gov.uk
mailto:anthony.watts@islington.gov.uk
mailto:jabeen.story@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street 

London, N1 2UD 

Report of: Health and Care Scrutiny Committee  

Meeting of: Executive 

Date: 30 November 2023 

Ward(s): All 

 

Subject: Scrutiny Review of Transformation in 
Adult Social Care – Recommendations of the 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee  

1. Synopsis  
1.1. This report requests 
[...]
) (003)
	Appendix 2 - Finding of maladministration by the Housing Ombudsman
	Appendix 3 - Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman letter of satisfaction  (2) (003)

	B2 Treasury management outturn report 2022/23
	B3 General Fund fees and charges review
	Appendix A Sales Fees and Charges January 2024 Executive (1)
	Appendix B - Summary EQIA Report - Fees & Charges (3)

	B4 Report of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee - Cost of Living Crisis
	Cost of Living Crisis Scrutiny Review - Final Report

	B5 Procurement strategy for renewal of main parking contract(s)
	Parking Contract - EQIA updated
	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	Full Assessment
	Summary of proposal
	1. Please provide a summary of the proposal.
	2. What impact will this change have on different groups of people?
	3. What impact will this change have on people with protected characteristics and/or from disadvantaged groups?
	3A. What data have you used to assess impacts?
	3B: Assess the impacts on people with protected characteristics and from disadvantaged groups in the table below.

	Please use the following definitions as a guide:
	4. How do you plan to mitigate negative impacts?

	5. Please provide details of your consultation and/or engagement plans.
	6. Once the proposal has been implemented, how will impacts be monitored and reviewed?



	B6 Report of the Environment and Regeneration Committee - Net Zero Carbon 2030 Strategy, focusing on the Circular Economy and Green Jobs
	Report Draft  - ERSC Scrutiny Review (v2)

	B7 Procurement strategy for Council energy contracts
	B8 Report of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Adult Social Care Transformation
	Scrutiny Review 2022-23 Adult Social Care Transformation Final Report

	C1 Procurement strategy for office furniture
	Full EQIA PROCUREMENT OFFICE FURNITURE STRATEGY


		2023-11-10T04:28:25-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  30 November 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held in the Council Chamber, Islington Town 

Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD on  30 November 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors Diarmaid Ward, Una O'Halloran, Rowena 
Champion, John Woolf, Santiago Bell-Bradford, 
Nurullah Turan and Roulin Khondoker 
 

Also Present: Councillors Caroline Russell, Flora Williamson and 
Jilani Chowdhury 
 

 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward  in the Chair 

 

 
170 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Received from Councillors Kaya Comer-Schwartz and Michelline Safi Ngongo. 
 

171 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None. 
 

172 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 be confirmed as an 

accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

173 BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24 - QUARTER 2 

  
RESOLVED: 
(a) To note the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by variance 
at Appendix 1 and service area at Appendix 2 of the report of the Executive 

Member for Finance, Planning and Performance.  
(b) To note the forecast 2023/24 General Fund position.   
(c) To approve a one-off budget virement which created an income budget 

and a corresponding expenditure budget due to the announcements of the 
Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund Workforce fund from the 
Department of Health and Social Care.  

(d) To note, and where necessary agree, the virements of budgets between 
directorates. 
(e) To note the Collection Fund forecast for council tax and National Non-

Domestic Rates.  
(f) To note progress on delivering the 2023/24 agreed budget savings.  
(g) To note the Housing Revenue Account forecast.   



Executive -  30 November 2023 

 

2 
 

(h) To note the capital expenditure forecast for Quarter 2.  
(i) To approve capital slippage to future financial years and to note that there 

was a risk of further slippage over the remainder of the financial year.   
(j)  To agree the latest earmarked reserve allocations and forecast drawdowns 
for 2023/24. 

 
Reasons for the decision – to ensure the financial resilience of the Council  
Other options considered – none  

Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 
 

174 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 

REVIEW PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-2023  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) To note the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 
letter 2022-23 dated 19 July 2023, attached to the report of the Executive 
Member for Finance, Planning and Performance. 

(b) To note that, of the seventeen cases investigated, twelve were upheld 
decisions with the remaining five cases not upheld.  
(c) To note that two out of the twelve upheld cases received a satisfactory 

remedy before Ombudsman involvement.  
(d) To note that six out of the six cases with compliance outcomes during 1 
April 2022 to 31 March 2023, complied with the Ombudsman 

recommendations.  
(e) To note that, separate to the complaints investigated by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman reported in the Annual Review 
Letter, six upheld decisions during the period in question (finding of 

maladministration) were decided by the Housing Ombudsman, as detailed in 
Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

Reason for the decision – To ensure that all parties were informed about 
complaints that had been reviewed by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman and Council action to address these. 

Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

175 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the activities of the Council’s Treasury Management function for the 
year to 31 March 2023, as detailed in the report of the Executive Member for 
Planning, Finance and Performance, be noted. 
(b) That Resources officers be thanked for their work. 

 
Reasons for the decision – To comply with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Serv ices: Code 



Executive -  30 November 2023 

 

3 
 

of Practice, which required approval of treasury management semi-annual and 
annual reports. 

Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

176 GENERAL FUND FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) To agree the fees and charges policy and the General Fund fees and 
charges detailed at Appendix A1-3 of the report of the Executive Member for 
Finance, Planning and Performance. 
(b) To note that the Acting Corporate Director of Homes and Neighbourhoods 

had undertaken to brief Councillor Russell on the rationale for parking charges. 
 
Reasons for the decision –   Annual increases to fees and charges across a 

range of General Fund functions were to be increased by the September 2023 
CPI rate (6.7%) on 1 January 2024, unless otherwise stated, in the context of 
sustained, historically higher levels of inflation and the resultant increased 

costs of service provision. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

 
177 REPORT OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

- COST OF LIVING CRISIS  

Councillor Flora Williamson, Chair of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee, introduced the report, highlighting the fact that this scrutiny had 
been led by her predecessor, Councillor Jenny Kay.  She thanked Councillor 
Kay for her work on the scrutiny report. 

 
RESOLVED:  
(a) That the report of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee on “The 

Cost of Living Crisis” be received.  
(b) That it be noted that the Executive Member’s response would be reported 
to a future meeting of the Executive, including having due regard to any 

relevant implications of the Committee’s recommendations. 
(c) That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee be thanked for their 
report. 

 
Reasons for the decision – The overall aim of the scrutiny review was to 
identify the way in which residents were experiencing hardship in the current 

cost of living crisis, and to examine how the Council could best support 
residents’ security and resilience in the home and in work. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

 
 
 



Executive -  30 November 2023 

 

4 
 

178 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR RENEWAL OF MAIN PARKING 
CONTRACT(S)  

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) To approve the procurement strategy for parking services, detailed as 

Option 5  - competitive tender exercise using the open procedure - as outlined 
in the report of the Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and 
Transport 

(b) That the Acting Corporate Director of Homes and Neighbourhoods, 
following liaison with the Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and 
Transport, be authorised to award the contract for an initial period of four 
years, with optional contract extensions of an additional four years and an 

additional 2 years (total contract term 10 years). 
(c) That officers be thanked for their work on this procurement. 
 

Reasons for the decision –  The current parking contract was due to expire on 
31 August 2024 and it would be necessary to ensure that a new contract was 
in place to ensure continuity of service. 

Other options considered – five options in total were considered. 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

179 REPORT OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION COMMITTEE - 
NET ZERO CARBON 2030 STRATEGY, FOCUSING ON THE CIRCULAR 
ECONOMY AND GREEN JOBS  

The Executive noted apologies for absence received from Councillor Tricia 
Clarke, Chair of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the report of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
be noted. 
(b) That it be noted that the Executive Member’s response would be reported 

to a future meeting of the Executive, including having due regard to any 
relevant implications of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee’s recommendations 

(c) That the Committee be thanked for their report. 
 
Reasons for the decision – The overall aim of the scrutiny was to review how 

the Council was taking the lead on encouraging sustainable development, 
developing policies to encourage sustainable economic development, and 
working to identify ways to support a circular economy in Islington, with 

residents and businesses, to help achieve this goal. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

 
 
 

 



Executive -  30 November 2023 

 

5 
 

180 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR COUNCIL ENERGY CONTRACTS  
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) To approve a procurement strategy to appoint a Public Buying 
Organisation under a competitive process to procure the Council’s electricity 

and gas supply contracts for the period 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2027, with an 
option to extend these contracts by a further two years to 31 March 2029.  
(b) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Community Wealth 

Building, following consultation with the Corporate Director of Resources and 
the Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and Transport, to sign an 
access agreement and award energy contracts through a Public Buying 
Organisation chosen by the methodology set out in the report of the Executive 

Member for Environment, Air Quality and Transport. 
 
Reasons for the decision – Using a Public Buying Organisation was the 

recommended option as it brought Islington in line with other local authorities’ 
energy purchasing, outsourcing the risk element of trading amid ongoing 
energy market volatility 

Other options considered – a total of four options were considered.  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

181 REPORT OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION  
The report was introduced by Councillor Jilani Chowdhury, Chair of the Health 

and Care Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the report of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee on Adult Social 

Care transformation be noted.  
(b) That it be noted that the Executive Member’s response would be reported 
to a future meeting of the Executive, including having due regard to any 

relevant implications of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations. 
(c) That the Committee be thanked for their report and that officers in Adult 

Social Care and Public Health be thanked for their work. 
 
Reasons for the decision – the aim of the Scrutiny report was to consider the 

impacts of the new Health and Social Care Act 2022, the challenges and 
opportunities for transforming services and to review the vision and plans for 
transforming Council services. 

Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 
 

 
 
 

 



Executive -  30 November 2023 

 

6 
 

 
182 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR OFFICE FURNITURE  

 
RESOLVED:  
(a) To approve the use of the new Hertfordshire County Council framework 

agreement for the supply of office and commercial furniture for Islington’s 
purposes.  
(b) To designate the use of the framework agreement as a corporate contract 

which all Islington staff were mandated to use for office furniture 
 
Reasons for the decision – The Hertfordshire County Council framework 
agreement provided access to experienced office furniture suppliers who had 

undergone a stringent process to qualify to be on the framework agreement. 
Other options considered – A total of four options were considered. 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 
 


